of continuous service shall be eligible to receive (full, half or none) merit 
bonus of $1,000 one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for the fiscal year. 
Telecommunicators having completed six (6) years through seven (7) 
years of continuous service shall be eligible to receive (full, half or none) 
merit bonus of $1,250 one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars 
($1,250) for the fiscal year. Telecommunicators having completed eight 
(8) years of continuous service or more shall be eligible to receive (full, 
half or none) merit bonus of $1,500 one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500.00) for each fiscal year thereafter. It is expressly understood that 
for all classifications, employee evaluation periods shall be June 1 
through November 30 (Advisory Evaluation) and December 1 through 
May 31 (Final Evaluation) and any merit bonus shall be in July of each

[...]

(5) years of continuous service shall be eligible to receive (full, half or 
none) merit bonus of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for the fiscal year. 
Community Service Officers having completed six (6) years through seven 
(7) years of continuous service shall be eligible to receive (full, half or 
none) merit bonus of one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars 
($1,250.00) for the fiscal year. Community Service Officers having 
completed eight (8) years of continuous service or more shall be eligible 
to receive (full, half or none) merit bonus of one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500.00) for each fiscal year thereafter. 

It is expressly understood that for all classifications, employee evaluation 
periods shall be June 1 through November 30 (Advisory Evaluation) and 
December 1 through May 31 (Final Evaluation) and any merit bonus

[...]

shall be automatically renewed from year to year thereafter unless either 
party shall notify the other in writing at least one hundred eighty (180) 
days prior to the anniversary date that it desires to modify this 
Agreement. In the event that such notice is given, negotiations shall 
begin no later than one hundred thirty-five (135) days prior to the 
anniversary date unless the parties mutually agree otherwise. 
Notwithstanding any provision of this Article or Agreement to the 
contrary, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect after the 
expiration date and until a new agreement is reached unless either part;y